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Name: 
Organisation (if applicable): Logica UK Ltd.
Address: 
Please return completed forms to:

Amy Ackroyd

International Science and Innovation Unit

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

1 Victoria Street

London SW1H 0ET 

Tel: 020 7215 1211

Email: Amy.Ackroyd@bis.gsi.gov.uk  

Please indicate your affiliation:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Government Department or Agency

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Research Councils and the UK Research Office



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Research Institute



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public and Private Research Bodies



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Devolved Administration



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Regionally-based special interest group

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Funding Council

University representative organisation



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	National Academy

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Professional Institute



	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Trade Association

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Major Research Charities

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Universities

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Industry 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	SMEs

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Individual researcher from a university

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Individual researcher from industry

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Other (please describe): 


Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

Underpin short and medium term economic growth
Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?


FP8 funds should be used to kick-start programmes (like Galileo and GMES) that later attract their own EU budget lines.  An urgent programme in this category is the reduction of debris in low Earth orbit, usually referred to as the “Space Situational Awareness” programme (see answer to Q5).

Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

     
Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 

     
Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

Europe’s space industry employs >60,000 people directly, >250,000 indirectly and is growing steadily.  Space debris in the region below 1,000 km altitude is reaching the point of self-generated growth as debris pieces smash into each other generating more debris.  Analysis has shown that removal of half a dozen large objects from the debris population per year will reduce the population to below this critical mark.  Detailed mapping of the debris population is necessary to detect and prevent collisions, coupled with removal of large individual pieces of debris.  The future of a large part of Europe and the world’s space activities depends on this.  Initially, R&D funding is needed to 
(a) radar and optical data exists so the priority is research into robust (>TRL7) algorithmic and IT technologies to process the data without compromising security

(b) concepts for grappling spent upper stages and dead satellites need to be taken from TRL3 to TRL7.
Demonstration and prototyping of equipment to undertake the detection and removal of space debris should also be funded.

Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

FP8 funds should be used to kick-start programmes (like Galileo and GMES) that later attract their own EU budget lines.  
Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 
     
Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?
     
Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?
     
Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?
Where a problem overlaps two or more thematic areas the “challenge” (whether “grand” or “mini”) approach may be more appropriate.  For example the space debris mini-challenge (see response to Question 5) involves a mix of the “space”, “ICT”, “security”, “environment” and “nano” thematic areas.
Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

The space debris mini-challenge mentioned in the response to Question 5 is a global issue and Europe’s response to it should be at European level.
Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

     
Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?
     
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

     
Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

     
Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

     
Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

     
Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  
     
Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

     
Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

     
Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?
     
Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?
     
Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme
     
Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

     
Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?
A new instrument may be needed for activities that kick-start programmes (like Galileo and GMES) that later attract their own EU budget lines.
Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

     
Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

     
Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

     
Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?
     
Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?
     
Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?

     
Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
     
Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

     
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

     
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

     
Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

     
Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

     
Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

Where FP8 funds are used to address issues relevant to UK government policies (such as Galileo, GMES and Space Situational Awareness – see response to Question 5), UK funds, e.g.: from TSB, should be used to fund parallel UK national activities that ensure that (a) the UK uses the results to address government policies and (b) helps the FP8 activities effectively address UK priorities.
Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

     
Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
     
Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

     
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.
    
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?
     
Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 
Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 
Please acknowledge this reply  FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No


































































































































� FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





� For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org" ��www.innovateuk.org� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm" ��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





